



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

PETER BRINCKERHOFF,)
INDIVIDUALLY AND AS TRUSTEE)
OF THE PETER R. BRINCKERHOFF)
REV. TR U A DTD 10/17/97, and on)
behalf of all others similarly situated,)

Plaintiff-Below)
Appellant,)

v.) No. 273, 2016

ENBRIDGE ENERGY COMPANY,) Court Below:
INC., ET AL.,) Court of Chancery of
the State of Delaware

Defendants-Below) C.A. No. 11314-VCS
Appellees,)

and)

ENBRIDGE ENERGY PARTNERS,)
L.P.,)

Nominal Defendant-)
Below Appellee.)

DEFENDANTS-BELOW, APPELLEES' ANSWERING BRIEF

MORRIS, NICHOLS, ARSHT & TUNNELL LLP

/s/ Thomas W. Briggs, Jr.

OF COUNSEL:

Kevin C. Logue
Kevin P. Broughel
PAUL HASTINGS LLP
200 Park Avenue
New York, NY 10166

Thomas W. Briggs, Jr. (#4076)
Richard Li (#6051)
1201 N. Market Street
P.O. Box 1347
Wilmington, DE 19899-1347
(302) 658-9200
*Attorneys for Defendants-Below Appellees
Enbridge Energy Company, Inc.,
Enbridge Energy Management, L.L.C.,*

*Jeffrey A. Connelly, Rebecca B. Roberts,
Dan A. Westbrook, Enbridge Energy Limited
Partnership and Nominal Defendant
Enbridge Energy Partners, L.P.*

RICHARDS, LAYTON & FINGER, P.A.

/s/ Raymond J. DiCamillo

OF COUNSEL:

Michael H. Steinberg
Sullivan & Cromwell LLP
1888 Century Park East
Los Angeles, CA 90067

Laura Kabler Oswell
Sullivan & Cromwell LLP
1870 Embarcadero Road
Palo Alto, CA 94303-3308

Raymond J. DiCamillo (#3188)
920 North King Street
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 651-7700

*Attorney for Defendants Enbridge Inc.,
J. Richard Bird, J. Herbert England,
C. Gregory Harper, D. Guy Jarvis,
Mark A. Maki, John K. Whelen and
Enbridge Pipelines (Alberta Clipper) L.L.C.*

August 30, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
NATURE OF THE PROCEEDINGS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
STATEMENT OF FACTS	8
A. The 2009 Transaction.....	8
B. The 2015 Transaction.....	9
ARGUMENT	12
I. THE COURT OF CHANCERY CORRECTLY DISMISSED PLAINTIFF’S CLAIMS FOR BREACH OF EXPRESS AND IMPLIED DUTIES.....	12
A. Question Presented.....	12
B. Standard and Scope of Review.....	12
C. Merits of the Argument.....	12
II. THE COURT OF CHANCERY CORRECTLY DISMISSED PLAINTIFF’S CLAIMS FOR RESCISSION OR REFORMATION.....	27
A. Question Presented.....	27
B. Standard and Scope of Review.....	27
C. Merits of the Argument.....	28
III. THE COURT OF CHANCERY CORRECTLY DISMISSED PLAINTIFF’S CLAIMS FOR AIDING AND ABETTING, TORTIOUS INTERFERENCE AND BREACH OF RESIDUAL FIDUCIARY DUTIES.....	34

A.	Question Presented.....	34
B.	Standard and Scope of Review.....	34
C.	Merits of the Argument.....	34
	CONCLUSION.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Account v. Hilton Hotels Corp.</i> , 780 A.2d 245 (Del. 2001)	4
<i>Allen v. El Paso Pipeline GP Co., LLC</i> , 2014 WL 2819005 (Del. Ch. June 20, 2014).....	35
<i>Allen v. El Paso Pipeline GP Co., LLC</i> , 90 A.3d 1097 (Del. Ch. 2014)	33
<i>Ashley v. Kronfeld</i> , 1997 WL 398927 (Del. 1997).....	25
<i>In re Atlas Energy Res., LLC</i> , 2010 WL 4273122 (Del. Ch. Oct. 28, 2010)	20
<i>Brinckerhoff v. Enbridge Energy Co.</i> , 2011 WL 4599654 (Del. Ch. Sept. 30, 2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brinckerhoff v. Enbridge Energy Co.</i> , 2012 WL 1931242 (Del. Ch. May 25, 2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brinckerhoff v. Enbridge Energy Co.</i> , 67 A.3d 369 (Del. 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Carey v. Brittingham</i> , 1992 WL 71509 (Del. Ch. Apr. 6, 1992).....	31-32
<i>Cerberus Intern., Ltd. v. Apollo Mgmt., L.P.</i> , 794 A.2d 1141 (Del. 2002)	30
<i>Cisneros v. Alpine Ridge Grp.</i> , 508 U.S. 10 (1993).....	23
<i>DV Realty Advs. LLC v. Policemen’s Annuity and Ben. Fund of Chicago</i> , 75 A.3d 101 (Del. 2013)	2

<i>In re El Paso Pipeline Partners, L.P. Deriv. Litig.</i> , 2014 WL 2768782 (Del. Ch. June 12, 2014).....	21
<i>In re Encore Energy Partners LP Unitholder Litigation</i> , 2012 WL 3792997 (Del. Ch. Aug. 31, 2012)	20
<i>Eni Holdings, LLC v. KBR Grp. Holdings, LLC</i> , 2013 WL 6186326 (Del. Ch. Nov. 27, 2013)	28
<i>In re Estate of Justison</i> , 2005 WL 217035 (Del. Ch. Jan. 21, 2005).....	30
<i>Gerber v. Enter. Prods. Holdings, LLC</i> , 67 A.3d 400 (Del. 2013)	18
<i>Gotham Partners, L.P. v. Hallwood Realty Partners, L.P.</i> , 817 A.2d 160 (Del. 2002)	27, 30, 32-33
<i>Haynes Family Trust v. Kinder Morgan G.P., Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 912184 (Del. Mar. 10, 2016)	19
<i>Int’l Telecharge, Inc. v. Bomarko, Inc.</i> , 766 A.2d 437 (Del. 2000)	27-28
<i>James River–Pennington Inc. v. CRSS Capital, Inc.</i> , 1995 WL 106554 (Del. Ch. Mar. 6, 1995)	30
<i>In re Kinder Morgan, Inc. Corp. Reorg. Litig.</i> , 2015 WL 4975270 (Del. Ch. Aug. 20, 2015)	12, 15, 35
<i>Kostyszyn v. Martuscelli</i> , 2014 WL 3510676 (Del. Ch. July 14, 2014)	33
<i>Kuroda v. SPJS Holdings, L.L.C.</i> , 971 A.2d 872 (Del. Ch. 2009)	20, 33
<i>In re Loral Space & Commc’ns Inc. Consol. Litig.</i> , 2008 WL 4293781 (Del. Ch. Sept. 19, 2008).....	32
<i>Malpiede v. Townson</i> , 780 A.2d 1075 (Del. 2001)	28

<i>Medicis Pharm. Corp. v. Anacor Pharm., Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 4509652 (Del. Ch. 2013)	23
<i>Messick v. Star Enter.</i> , 655 A.2d 1209 (Del. 1995)	2
<i>In re Molycorp, Inc. S’holder Deriv. Litig.</i> , 2015 WL 3454925 (Del. Ch. May 27, 2015).....	11
<i>Nemec v. Shrader</i> , 991 A.2d 1120 (Del. 2010)	12, 27, 34
<i>Norton v. K-Sea Transp. Partners, L.P.</i> , 67 A.3d 354 (Del. 2013)	14-15, 19, 35
<i>Penn Mut. Life Ins., Co. v. Oglesby</i> , 695 A.2d 1146 (Del. 1997), <i>aff’d</i> , 127 F.3d 1096 (3d Cir. 1997)	25
<i>Stewart v. BF Bolthouse Holdco, LLC</i> , 2013 WL 5210220 (Del. Ch. Aug. 30, 2013)	21
<i>Supremex Trading Co. v. Strategic Solutions Grp., Inc.</i> , 1998 WL 229530 (Del. Ch. May 1, 1998).....	25
<i>United Rentals, Inc. v. RAM Holdings, Inc.</i> , 937 A.2d 810 (Del. Ch. 2007)	25
<i>Weinberger v. UOP, Inc.</i> , 457 A.2d 701 (Del. 1983)	27
<i>Winshall v. Viacom Int’l, Inc.</i> , 76 A.3d 808 (Del. 2013)	28

Rules and Statutes

Delaware Revised Uniform Limited Partnership Act § 17-1101(d).....	1, 12, 32, 35
